CHAPTER 338.

[H. F. No. 1086.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING AND PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF A CERTAIN CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

WHEREAS, by a certain resolution duly adopted, on the twenty-sixth (26th) day of August, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eightyseven (1887), by the city council of the city of Minneapolis, and signed and approved by the mayor of said city, the said city of Minneapolis did thereby pledge to any person or persons who might advance any moneys for the payment for the grading of certain streets and avenues in said resolution named, and situate in the ninth ward of said city, to reimburse such person or persons, so advancing said moneys, out of the first moneys that might come into the city treasury which could be applied in the payment of such work out of the ninth ward street funds;

AND WHEREAS, one E. H. Moulton, for the use and benefit of one J. V. DeMott, did accept said offer, and pursuant thereto, did on the first (1st) day of September, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), advance and pay to the treasurer of said city the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars, and did receive from said treasurer in return a certain receipt therefor, by him duly executed pursuant to said resolution, and duly countersigned by the comptroller of said city, and did thereafter assign and transfer said receipt to said DeMott, who is now the owner and holder thereof, and of said money right arising from the said obligation of said city;

AND WHEREAS, said city did receive and use all and every part of said sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars, for its own advantage and improvement, to wit, for the payment of laborers in its employ and engaged in its work; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city council of the said city of Minneapolis are hereby authorized, and required to order payment of the said sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars, together with interest thereon at seven (7) per centum per annum from the first (1st) day of September, A. D, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) until paid, unto the said J. V. DeMott. That the city clerk of the said city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and required, upon being thereto directed by the said city council, to draw an order in favor of the said J.V. DeMott, for the said sum of money, together with interest thereon as aforesaid. That the mayor of the said city of Minneapolisis hereby authorized and required to sign the said order, so drawn by the said city clerk. That the comptroller of the said city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and required to countersign the said order, so drawn by the said city clerk. That the city treasurer of the said city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and required to pay unto the said J. V. DeMott, upon said order so drawn in his favor by the said city clerk, the said sum of money, together with interest thereon as aforesaid, out of any moneys in the city treasury of the said city of Minneapolis, belonging to the general fund thereof, not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 2. That this act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1889.

CHAPTER 339.

[H. F. No. 1053.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINNE-APOLIS TO APPROPRIATE AND TRANSFER MONEYS FROM ITS GENERAL FUND TO THE THIRD WARD FUND TO REIMBURSE SAID THIRD WARD FOR MONEYS EXPENDED IN THE IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN ROADS THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and transfer out of the general fund of said city to the third ward street fund the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000), to reimburse said ward for moneys heretofore laid out and expended in opening and improving the following roads leading from said ward to the country, to wit: The Brooklyn, Osseo, Watertown, Corcoran, Medina and Shingle Creek, or the so called river road.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1889.

CHAPTER 340.

[H. F. No. 921.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, TO PAY A REWARD THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city council of the city of Minneapolis, be and is hereby authorized and empowered to pay to the party who may by law be found entitled to the same, the sum of one thousand dol-